# CHAPTER 436.

[Published May 29, 1865.]

#### AN ACT to incorporate the Calamine mining company.

#### The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Corporators.

Name and pow-

SECTION 1. Edwin B. Buttrick, Edward J. Hill and Robert S. Ansley, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate, by the name and style of the "Calamine mining company," and by that name shall have perpetual succession, and shall be competent to contract and be contracted with, sue and be sued, in all courts and places, and in all matters whatsoever; to have and use a common seal, and to alter the same at pleasure, to establish and change any by-law for the government of said company, to purchase, hold and dispose of real estate. leases, mines, minerals and personal property of all kinds, to mine, smelt and vend minerals and the products thereof, to create, dispose of and issue such number of shares of the stock of said company as may be ordered by a vote of said company, to determine the par value of shares, and have the right to pay in stock of the corporation for such mining rights and interests in real estate as may be deemed necessary to purchase and hold for the operation of the works of said company, and, generally, to have, enjoy and exercise all rights and privileges incident to corporations for the purposes of mining and smelting lead and all other metals, in the county of La Fayette.

First meeting, by-laws, &c. SECTION 2. The first meeting of said corporation may be called by the persons named in this act, at such time and place as may be mutually agreed upon by them; and at such meeting and all other meetings duly notified, said corporation may make and alter such by laws, rules and regulations for the management of the business of said corporation, as a majority may direct: *provided*, that such by-laws are not repugnant to the laws of the United States or of this state.

SECTION 3. The said corporators at their first meeting, shall elect one of their number president, and one

Officers.

thereof secretary, and also a treasurer of said company, who shall hold their offices for one year, and until their successors are elected by the stockholders of said company, at a meeting specially called for the purpose of electing officers for said company.

SECTION 4. Nothing in this act shall be so construed construction. as to authorize said corporation to own or hold more than five hundred thousand dollars' worth of real estate at any one time, or to increase the capital stock of said corporation to more than one million of dollars.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 10, 1865.

### CHAPTER 437.

\_\_\_\_

[Published May 81, 1865.]

# AN ACT to incorporate the Iron Ridge and Mayville railroad company.

# The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. Byron Kilbourn, James Ludington, Ed- Corporators. win H. Goodrich, Charles C. Sholes, Edward H. Foster, B. F. Barney, C. O. Child, John Foster and Alpha C. May, together with the other stockholders in the company hereby incorporated, who shall become such in pursuance of the provisions of this act, are hereby constituted, made and appointed and declared to be a body politic and corporate, by the name and style of Name and powthe "Iron Ridge and Mayville railroad company," and by that name the said corporation shall have perpetual succession, and shall have and enjoy all the privileges, franchises and immunities incident to such corporations; shall be capable in law of purchasing, holding, selling, leasing and conveying estate, either real, personal or mixed, and make [may] take and hold any such estates by gift, grant, purchase, devise or lease. They may make, have and use a common seal, and alter, break and renew the same at pleasure; and by that name they may sue and be sued, plead and be impleaded, answer

289